498 of the Companies Act 2006 and have been filed with the Registrar of Companies.

The Board of Directors approved this announcement, including the condensed consolidated interim financial information,
on 8 December 2021. This announcement will be available on the Group's website at
http://www.stagecoachgroup.com/investors/financial-analysis/reports/.

Restatement of comparative amounts for the half-year ended 31 October 2020

As disclosed in the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 1 May 2021, the Group revised its presentation of
cash from the receipt of capital grants to show these amounts as investing cash flows to reflect the increasing importance
of such grants in the Group’s investment decision making. This revision has no effect on the total cash flows reported by
the Group.

The effect of that voluntary change in accounting policy on the affected lines in the consolidated statement of cash flows
for the half-year to 31 October 2020 is summarised in the table below:

As previously
reported

Effect of
voluntary

change in
treatment of

capital grants Restated

£m £m £m

   Capital grant amortisation - (0.4) (0.4)

Operating cashflows before working capital
movements 73.5 (0.4) 73.1

Increase in payables 33.2 (0.3) 32.9

Other working capital movements (6.9) - (6.9)

Cash generated by operations 99.8 (0.7) 99.1

Net cash flows from operating activities before tax 81.3 (0.7) 80.6

Receipt of capital grants - 0.7 0.7

Net cash outflow from investing activities (33.4) 0.7 (32.7)

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 134.1 - 134.1

http://www.stagecoachgroup.com/investors/financial-analysis/reports/
http://www.stagecoachgroup.com/investors/financial-analysis/reports/

22

1 BASIS OF PREPARATION (CONTINUED)

(a) Basis of preparation (continued)

Restatement of comparative amounts for the year ended 1 May 2021: Tyne & Wear Local Government Pension
scheme settlement

During the second half of the year ended 1 May 2021, the Group’s last remaining active members in the Tyne & Wear
Local Government Pension scheme (“LGPS”) left that scheme and transferred to the Stagecoach Group Pension Scheme.
As a result of the Group having no remaining active members in the Tyne & Wear scheme, the Group’s participation in

[…]

for the year ended 1 May 2021, the Directors concluded that it would have been more appropriate to:

 Compare (a) the estimated amount receivable from the scheme of £3.5m with (b) the net retirement asset,
ignoring the asset ceiling, of £33.7m, and recognise the resulting loss of £30.2m (and the associated tax credit of
£5.7m) in the consolidated income statement; and

 Recognise the £30.2m re-measurement of the asset ceiling (and the associated tax cost of £5.7m) in the
consolidated statement of comprehensive income.

This restatement has no impact on adjusted earnings per share for the year ended 1 May 2021 because the charge to the
income statement is presented as a separately disclosed item.  The restatement also has no impact on the consolidated
balance sheet as at 1 May 2021 or the consolidated statement of cash flows for the year ended 1 May 2021.

The effect of the prior year restatement for the year ended 1 May 2021 is as follows:

As previously
reported

Effect of prior
year

restatement Restated

£m £m £m

Profit/(loss) before taxation 24.7 (30.2) (5.5)

Taxation 8.8 5.7 14.5

Profit for the year 33.5 (24.5) 9.0

Items that may be reclassified to profit or loss

Total items that may be reclassified to profit or loss 30.1 - 30.1

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss

Actuarial gains on Group defined benefit pension schemes 154.9 30.2 185.1
Tax effect on actuarial gains on Group defined benefit
pension schemes (28.8) (5.7) (34.5)

Total items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss 126.1 24.5 150.6

Other comprehensive income for the year 156.2 24.5 180.7

Total comprehensive income for the year 189.7 - 189.7

 pence pence pence

Basic earnings per share 6.1 (4.5) 1.6

Diluted earnings per share 6.0 (4.4) 1.6

Adjusted earnings per share 2.7 - 2.7

This restatement has no impact on previously reported amounts for the half-year ended 31 October 2020, because the
settlement occurred in the second half of the year ended 1 May 2021.

23

1 BASIS OF PREPARATION (CONTINUED)

(b) New accounting standards adopted during the period

From 2 May 2021, the following standards and amendments are effective in the Group’s consolidated financial statements:

 Interest Rate Benchmark Reform – Phase 2 – Amendments to IFRS 9, IAS 39, IFRS 17, IFRS 14 and IFRS 16; and